

Staff Report

For City Council Meeting - 2/1/2023

Subject - New Business - Request for Funds - Water Reserve Fund

Synopsis: Public Works is requesting water reserve funds up to \$85,000 for the purchase of new water filters (modules). Per Gearhart Public Works Director Mark McFadden: We have 96 water treatment filters that have an expected life span of 5 to 8 years depending upon conditions and usage. Ours will be 7 years old in March 2023.

I am requesting the approval of \$84,216 from the water reserve fund. If we can get these ordered by March, they will waive the shipping fee of \$6000.

After March, the price will go up to \$90,216. They are located in California, so they should arrive soon after ordering.

Council Options:

- 1) Approve the request for funds up to \$85,000;
- 2) Take other action;
- 3) Deny the request.

Recommendation: Staff recommends approving the request for funds up to \$85,000 to purchase replacement water filters.

Recommended Motion

Move to allow up to \$85,000 allocation in water reserve funds to purchase replacement water treatment filters.

Legal Analysis: N/A

Financial Analysis: The City currently has \$1,362,627.74 in the water reserve fund. Per Ordinance 934, the attached sole source procurement form will be used. (The manufacturer has trademarked the product.)

Respectfully Submitted,

Chad

Page 1 of 5

FILMTE 5400 DE FDINA N	C CORPORATION WEY HILL RD MN 55439-2085 STATES			Document Date 01/11/2023	1.1	Order Nu 41164186	
UNITED	STATES	i	FilmTec Corporation				
				Customer P.O. n 12122022	umber	12/12/202	22
Ship-to /	Consignee	11004901	Sold-to				11006394
CITY OF c/o GEAF 698 PACI GEARHA	GEARHART RHART CITY OF IFIC WY IRT OR 97138						
			CITY OF GE c/o GEARH/ PO Box 251 GEARHART	ART CITY OF			
Forwardi	ing Agent/Notify P	Party/End User					
-		Shipping Daint					
Transpoi Road	rt Mode	Shipping Point SARDO & SONS WHSE 0014 WS					
		0014 WS				of Dootlooking	
Carrier / CUSTOM	Drayage MER ARRANGED T	TRANSPORT	Country Shipped From Country C		of Destination tates		
Unloadin	ng Point			ABA ACH/Domestic Varional Wires: CITIU		021000089	A STATE OF THE STA
Terms of Delivery and Payment PPD Destination			Citibank, 111 Wall Street, New York, NY 10043 CHECK PAYMENTS:				
			4118 Collection C Chicago, IL 6069				
NET30 L	DAYS FROM INVO	ICE DATE	Please reference on p				
Item#	Goods Descripti	on		Qua	intity	Unit Price	Amount
	Shipping Marks						
	Valid to: 03/31/20 This quotation is	valid through the above ex	piration date.				
	mo quotation to	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
10	12038357 MODULE, SPARE	E S10N PVDF			96 EA	850.00 USD / EA	81,600.00 USD

	Shipping Marks		
	Valid to: 03/31/2023		
	This quotation is valid through the above expiration date.		
10	12038357 MODULE, SPARE S10N PVDF	96 EA	81,600.00 USD
	Gross Weight: 823.008 KG / 1 Net Weight: 783.840 KG / 1 No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TRANSPORT)		

FilmTec Corporation

Page 2 of 5

FILMTEC CORPORATION 5400 DEWEY HILL RD EDINA MN 55439-2085 UNITED STATES

Document Date 01/11/2023

Order Number 41164186

Customer P.O. number

12122022

12/12/2022

Item #	Goods Description			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	Shipping Marks					
20	12032200 GASKET, BOTTOM CLOVER EPDM 9710 3 HOLE	≣;		96 EA	0.50 USD / EA	48.00 USD
		Confirm Date 12/15/2022	Quantity 96 EA			
	Gross Weight: Net Weight: No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TRA	0.288 KG / 0.635 LB 0.288 KG / 0.635 LB 96 ANSPORT)				
30	12038845 MANIFOLD, CLOVER TOP CS NYLON SS STUD-	-119006		2 EA	25.00 USD / EA	50.00 USD
	One of Weight	Confirm Date 12/15/2022	Quantity 2 EA			
	Gross Weight: Net Weight: No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TRA	2.858 KG / 6.301 LB 2.722 KG / 6.001 LB 2 ANSPORT)				
40	12037192 MANIFOLD, CLOVER BTM GFPP DURAPROP;			2 EA	25.00 USD / EA	50.00 USD
		Confirm Date 12/15/2022	Quantity 2 EA			
	Gross Weight: Net Weight: No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TRA	0.134 KG / 0.295 LB 0.128 KG / 0.282 LB 2 ANSPORT)				

Page 3 of 5

FILMTEC CORPORATION 5400 DEWEY HILL RD EDINA MN 55439-2085 UNITED STATES	FilmTec Corporation	Document Date 01/11/2023	Order Number 41164186	
		Customer P.O. number	42/42/2022	_

Item #	Goods Description			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	Shipping Marks					
50	12038846 CLIP, CLOVER MODULE CS/CSII			8 EA	1.00 USD / EA	8.00 USC
		Confirm Date 12/15/2022	Quantity 8 EA			
	Gross Weight: Net Weight: No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TR	1.216 KG / 2.681 LB 1.160 KG / 2.557 LB 8 ANSPORT)				
60	12037177 O-RING, EPDM 9710 148.6MMx5.7MM BLUE DT	Γ;		8 EA	1.00 USD / EA	8.00 USC
	Energy Surcharge\$	Confirm Date 12/15/2022	Quantity 8 EA			2,452.00
	Gross Weight: Net Weight: No. of Pkgs: NOT REGULATED (NOT DANGEROUS FOR TR	0.128 KG / 0.282 LB 0.120 KG / 0.265 LB 8 RANSPORT)				
			Subtotal Total			84,216.00 84,216.00 US
	Total Gross Weight: Net Weight: Total number of Pieces:	827.632 KG / 1,824.618 788.258 KG / 1,737.813 212				
	INFORMATION: Att: Mark McFadden @ 503-338-9360					

Page 4 of 5

5400 DEWEY HILL RD EDINA MN 55439-2085 UNITED STATES			FilmTec Corporation				41164186	
					Customer P 12122022	P.O. number	12/12/20	22
Item #	Goods D Shipping	escription g Marks				Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
***************************************								***************************************
רטי	NTACT:	John Shibilski	······································	IOHN.SHIBILSKI@DUPON	T COM		***************************************	
551		Dia Cindian						

FILMTEC CORPORATION 5400 DEWEY HILL RD	Document Date 01/11/2023	Order Number 41164186
EDINA MN 55439-2085 UNITED STATES FilmTec Corporation		
	Customer P.O. number 12122022	12/12/2022

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. Seller warrants only that (a) any products or services provided hereunder meet Seller's standard specifications for the same or such other specifications as may have been expressly agreed to herein; (b) the sale of any products or services provided hereunder will not infringe the claims of any validity issued United States patent covering such product or service itself, but does not warrant against infringement by reason of (i) the use of any information or provided, (ii) the use of any product or service in combination with other products, services, or information or in the operation of any process, or (iii) the compliance by Seller with any specifications provided to Seller by Buyer; and (c) all products provided hereunder were produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair Labor standards Act of 1938, as amended. WITH RESPECT TO ANY PRODUCTS, SERVICES, OR INFORMATION PROVIDED TO BUYER, SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. Buyer assumes all risk and liability resulting from use of the products, services, or information.

2. IN NO EVENT WILL SELLER'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO BUYER FOR ALL DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS RELATED TO THE BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT, NONDELIVERY, OR THE PROVISION OF ANY PRODUCT, SERVICE, OR INFORMATION COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE FORM OF ACTION IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, STATUTE, OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE TOTAL PRICE PAID BY BUYER TO SELLER FOR THE PRODUCTS, SERVICES, OR INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF WHICH DAMAGES ARE CLAIMED. NO CLAIM SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR PRODUCT THAT HAS BEEN PROCESSED IN ANY MANNER. FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE OF A CLAIM WITHIN NINETY (90) DAYS FROM DATE OF DELIVERY, OR THE DATE FIXED FOR DELIVERY (IN CASE OF NONDELIVERY) SHALL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER BY BUYER FO SELLER WIN HAVE ANY MANNER. FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE OF A CLAIM WITHIN NINETY (90) DAYS FROM DATE OF DELIVERY, OR THE D

OF ANY PRODUCT, SERVICE, OR INFORMATION COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT, AND THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED TO INCLUDE SICH LANGUAGE AS MAY BE REQUIRED.
OF EFFCT SICH MAYER MAYER BY EITHER PARTY OF ANY DEFAULT BY THE OTHER HERENDER SHALL OF BE DEEMED A WAVER BY SUCH PARTY OF ANY DEFAULT BY THE OTHER HERENDERS HALL OF BE DEEMED AND ANVER BY SUCH PARTY OF ANY DEFAULT BY THE OTHER HERENDERS HALL OF BE DEEMED AND ANVER BY SUCH PARTY OF ANY DEFAULT BY THE OTHER HERENDERS HALL OF BE DEFAULT OF THE STATE OF

jurisdiction.

As part of the sale of goods hereunder, Seller may collect, use and disclose Personal Information about Buyer including company name, address, banking and credit information as well as name, phone number, email address and other contact details of natural persons within Buyer's organization and Buyer's contractors. Seller may share Personal Information with its affiliates and selected third parties around the world in order to complete the sale of goods, as described in Seller's privacy statement. https://www.dupont.com/privacy.html

16. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, representations and understandings between the parties (whether written or oral) with respect to its subject matter and constitutes (along with the exhibits and schedules attached hereto) a complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the parties with respect to the provision of products or services hereunder. Not by way of limitation of the unqualified nature of the foregoing, Buyer acknowledges, agrees and represents that it is not relying upon, and it has not been induced by, any representation, warranty, statement made by, or other information provided by Seller in connection with its decision to purchase or use any product, service, information or technology, other than the representations and warranties Seller as and only to the extent expressly provided in this Agreement. No modification of this Agreement shall be binding upon Seller unless separately contracted in writing and executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller. No modification shall be effected by the acknowledgment or acceptance of purchase order forms stipulating different conditions. Unless Buyer shall notification, Buyer's acceptance or use of the products, services, information or technology shall be equivalent to Buyer's ascent to the terms and conditions hereof and, in the absence of such notification, Buyer's acceptance or use of the products, services, information or technology shall be equivalent to Buy

SOLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT FORM

ORS 279B.075 Sole-source procurements. (1) A contracting agency may award a contract for goods or services without competition when the local contract review board determines in writing, in accordance with rules adopted under ORS 279A.065, that the goods or services, or class of goods or services, are available from only one source. (2) The determination of a sole source must be based on written findings that may include: (a) That the efficient utilization of existing goods requires the acquisition of compatible goods or services; (b) That the goods or services required for the exchange of software or data with other public or private agencies are available from only one source; (c) That the goods or services are for use in a pilot or an experimental project; or (d) Other findings that support the conclusion that the goods or services are available from only one source. (3) To the extent reasonably practical, the contracting agency shall negotiate with the sole source to obtain contract terms advantageous to the contracting agency.

OAR 137-047-0275 Sole-source Procurements. (1) Generally. A Contracting Agency may Award a Contract without competition as a sole-Source Procurement pursuant to the requirements of ORS 279B.075. (2) Public Notice. If, but for the Contracting Agency's determination that it may enter into a Contract as a sole-source, a Contracting Agency would be required to select a Contractor using source selection methods set forth in either ORS 279B.055 or 279B.060, a Contracting Agency shall give public notice of the Contract Review Authority's determination that the Goods or Services or class of Goods or Services are available from only one source. The Contracting Agency shall publish such notice in a manner similar to public notice of competitive sealed Bids under 279B.055(4) and OAR 137-047-0300. The public notice shall describe the Goods or Services to be acquired by a sole-source Procurement, identify the prospective Contractor and include the date, time and place that protests are due. The Contracting Agency shall give Affected Persons at least seven (7) days from the date of the notice of the determination that the Goods or Services are available from only one source to protest the sole source determination. (3) Protest. An Affected Person may protest the Contract Review Authority's determination that the Goods or Services or class of Goods or Services are available from only one source in accordance with OAR 137-047-0710.

Project Name: Water System Improvements Contract Value: \$84,216.00

1. Pursuant to ORS 279B.075 (2)(a): Provide findings supporting your determination that the efficient utilization of existing goods requires the acquisition of compatible goods or services from only one source. [Provide clear and concise information to support this determination.)

The City of Gearhart's water management plant was build with specific supplies and materials provided by FilmTecTM. These replacement products are trademarked and can only be replaced with FilmTecTM products.

2. Pursuant to ORS 279B.075 (2)(b): Provide findings supporting your determination that the goods or services required for the exchange of software or data with other public or private agencies are available from only one source. [Provide clear and concise information to support this determination.]

n/a - the goods or services required are not for the exchange of software or data with other public or private agencies.

Pursuant to ORS 279B.075 (2)(c): Provide findings supporting your determination that the goods or services are for use in a pilot or an experimental project. [Provide clear and concise information to support this determination.]
n/a - The supplies and materials ordered were to replace existing, same manufacturer/products.
Pursuant to ORS 279B.075 (2)(d): Any other findings that support the conclusion that the goods or services are available from only one source. [Provide clear and concise information to support this determination. If there is more than one finding that supports this determination, please address them independently.]
Leveraging proven and highly effective patented technologies, such as reverse osmosis (RO) and nanofiltration (NF), FilmTec™ products reject more dissolved solids and organics, and use less energy to produce permeate, than typical elements. This company was needed to replace products that were already existing, but needed replaced.